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DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGETSOperations

TOP DEPARTMENT GOALS, FY24 AND FY25

•	 Support the Office of the General Manager in reviewing and 
amending operational agreements for DERWA and LAVWMA.

•	 Streamline the LAVWMA Quarterly report to be more efficient 
while complying with contract requirements.

•	 Harvest biosolids from two facultative sludge lagoon (FSL) in 
the upcoming harvesting season.

•	 Update electronic operations and maintenance manuals.

•	 Obtain regulatory approval to chlorinate wastewater effluent 
after DERWA during peak recycled water irrigation season in 
order to save on chemical and power costs.

•	 Achieve at least 60% of preventive maintenance work orders 
for the fiscal year. 

•	 Assign and complete all preventive maintenance work 
orders using desk top computers or mobile devices, thereby 
eliminating the use of paper.  

•	 Complete the Wastewater Treatment and Recycled Water 
Treatment SCADA system upgrade.

•	 Complete WWTP Electrical Master Plan.

•	 Support electronic records management efforts by capturing 
record drawings and O&M shop drawings into OnBase.

•	 Create SOPs, worksheets, work instructions, and document 
control compliant with the 2016 TNI Standards which 
the accreditation body CA Environmental Laboratory 
Accreditation Program (ELAP) has adopted. 

•	 Improve reporting efficiency and accuracy by working 
with IT to pull data from multiple systems into a report for 
compliance and monitoring.

•	 Review and improve the pre-treatment program by updating 
the Pre-Treatment Program’s Administrative Manual, review/
make updates to permits, enforcement and sampling.

•	 Ensure compliance with CUPA program reporting and 
implementation requirements (fire safety, hazardous 
materials, hazardous waste, aboveground and underground 
storage tanks).

•	 Ensure compliance with BAAQMD and California 
Air Resources Board (CARB) program reporting and 
implementation requirements. 

•	 Continue to update the District’s Environmental Heath and 
Safety Program and foster a District-wide safety culture.

•	 Assist the Office of the General Manager in updating the 
Emergency Response Plan and the Emergency Operations 
Center (EOC).

•	 Update Environmental Compliance and Laboratory fees to 
ensure full cost recovery. 

•	 Revise and adapt the District’s long-term fleet management 
plan to align with the District’s energy policy, business needs, 
and future regulations.

DSRSD’s USS Howard dredge traverses the sludge lagoon during the harvest season.
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Non-Departmental

Non-Departmental consists of account groups used for costs that are 
not specifically related to any one department. Expenses in this group 
are managed by the Administrative Services Department. Expenses 
include personnel costs (retiree medical and dental, unemployment 
payments, medical insurance administration fees, pension/Other 
Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB), Unfunded Actuarial Liability 
(UAL) funding), wholesale water purchases from Zone 7 Water 
Agency, contract services (liability insurance, legal services, general 
maintenance contracts, bond administration) and other costs 
(payments to joint powers authorities, debt payments and bond 
issuance costs).

BUDGET TRENDS, FY24 AND FY25

The largest single expenditure in this budget is the purchase of wholesale water from Zone 7  
Water Agency. The District anticipates spending $18.7 million in FY24 on water purchases, increasing 
by 8.2% to $20.3 million in FY25 as a result of Zone 7 rate adjustments, customer growth, and 
a rebound in water usage post-drought. Variations include increases in property insurance and 
general liability insurance,  a policy decision to fund the District’s Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) 
at CalPERS projections starting in FY22, transfer of credit card fees ($90,000) in FY24 to the Revenue 
and Billing division  to recognize this expenditure as a cost of doing business, and general inflation.  
Variations in the other expense category are generally due to contributions to our Joint Powers 
Authorities and inclusion of JPA capital projects which can vary by year.  The Dougherty Valley State 
Water Project pass-through charges continue to increase as a result of increased regulations in the 
State.  

Debt expenses are budgeted for principal and interest payments to adjust working capital for 
forecasting needs.  Upon actual payment however, expenditures reflect interest only while actual 
principal paydowns are deducted from the outstanding debt liability accounts. 



73DSRSD Adopted Budget FY24-FY25

DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGETSNon-Departmental

Operating Expenses by Fund FY21 
Actual

FY22 
Actual

FY23 
Estimated

FY24 
Budget

FY25 
Budget

Local Wastewater Enterprise  74,324  -  155,976  1,195,972  1,253,607 

Local Wastewater Rate Stabilization  2,321  11,263  9,000  -  - 

Regional Wastewater Enterprise  1,035,523  4,690,876  4,644,899  8,224,601  8,527,857 

Regional Wastewater Rate Stabilization  2,321  11,263  9,000  -  - 

Regional Wastewater Replacement  279,600  279,600  279,600  279,600  279,600 

Regional Wastewater Expansion  (9,438,946)  4,030,964  3,580,676  3,583,046  3,581,322 

Water Enterprise  19,005,260  18,748,391  20,536,313  25,382,274  27,135,074 

Water Rate Stabilization  74,014  142,461  140,625  70,000  70,000 

Water Replacement  14,940  120,328  173,880  517,700  242,000 

Water Expansion  (18,462,165)  2,159,132  2,699,945  2,975,907  2,722,982 

Administrative Cost Center  507,991  1,625,036  1,156,170  (5,596,500)  (5,934,500)

Other Post-Employment Benefits  0  (1,817)  945,553  600,753  618,776 

DV Standby Assessment District  1,954,350  1,983,080  2,004,481  2,397,000  2,635,500 

Total  (4,950,469)  33,800,576  36,336,118  39,630,353  41,132,218 

-782.78% 7.50% 9.07% 3.79%

Div. 
No. Operating Expenses by Division FY21 

Actual
FY22 

Actual
FY23 

Estimated
FY24 

Budget
FY25 

Budget

70 Non-Departmental  (4,950,469)  33,800,576  36,336,118  39,630,353  41,132,218 

Total  (4,950,469)  33,800,576  36,336,118  39,630,353  41,132,218 

-782.78% 7.50% 9.07% 3.79%

Operating Expenses by Category FY21 
Actual

FY22 
Actual

FY23 
Estimated

FY24 
Budget

FY25 
Budget

Wages and Benefits  619,691  1,072,975.45  2,270,418  1,787,142  1,681,652 

Materials  16,306,627  16,021,110.09  17,821,103  18,947,350  20,482,000 

Contracts  2,548,334  3,161,784.37  3,247,433  3,413,500  3,652,000 

Other Expenses  (24,425,121)  13,544,706.21  12,997,163  15,482,361  15,316,566 

Total  (4,950,469)  33,800,576  36,336,118  39,630,353  41,132,218 

-782.78% 7.50% 9.07% 3.79%

BUDGET SUMMARY
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FY2025 Consolidated Fund Balance Report

Local
Watewater
Enterprise

Local
Wastewater

RSF

Local
Wastewater

Replacement

Local
Wastewater
Expansion

Regional 
Wastewater
Enterprise

Regional 
Wastewater

 RSF

Regional 
Wastewater

Replacement

Regional 
Wastewater
 Expansion

Water
Enterprise

Water
RSF

Water
Replacement

Water 
Expansion

Administrative
Cost

Center OPEB

DV
Standby
District

200 205 210 220 300 305 310 320 600 605 610 620 900 965 995 Total

(Estimated) Beginning Working Capital 3,730,984          731,996             5,422,562          9,130,954          13,845,886        10,013,391        29,301,650        43,994,699        5,893,067          17,130,949        30,758,374        49,943,420        -                    -                    -                    219,897,932         
-                           

Revenues:
   Zone 7 Revenue (413030) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        20,132,346       -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        20,132,346           
   DSRSD Fixed Charge (413030) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        8,917,469         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        8,917,469             
   DSRSD Potable Revenue (413030) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        6,965,185         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        6,965,185             
   DSRSD Recycled Revenue (413032) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        5,880,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        5,880,000             
   Power Charge Revenue (413033) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,090,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,090,000             
   Dublin Sewer Service Charge (411010) 4,208,644         -                        -                        -                        11,560,480       -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        15,769,124           
   San Ramon Sewer Service Charge (411012) 936,386            -                        -                        -                        2,349,549         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        3,285,935             
   Pleasanton Sewer Serice Charge (411011) -                        -                        -                        -                        12,345,294       -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        12,345,294           

Miscellaneous Revenues -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                           
   Pretreatment/Lab Tests- DSRSD (412010) -                        -                        -                        -                        80,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        80,000                  
   Pretreatment/Lab Tests- Pleasanton (412011) -                        -                        -                        -                        85,000              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        85,000                  

Total Service Charges 5,145,030          -                        -                        -                        26,420,323        -                        -                        -                        42,985,000        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        74,550,353           
Capacity Reserve Fees -                        -                        1,237,398          38,007               -                        -                        2,531,481          6,107,371          -                        -                        4,760,700          5,802,035          -                        -                        -                        20,476,992           
Other Revenues 386,000             -                    -                        -                        1,200,000          -                        -                        -                        1,246,500          1,035,000          -                        -                        3,696,000          -                        2,632,000          10,195,500           
Interest 65,000               15,000               82,000               164,000             147,000             202,000             720,000             890,000             276,000             334,000             580,000             1,000,000          -                        -                        -                        4,475,000             

Total Revenues 5,596,030          15,000               1,319,398          202,007             27,767,323        202,000             3,251,481          6,997,371          44,507,500        1,369,000          5,340,700          6,802,035          3,696,000          -                        2,632,000          109,697,845         
Operating Expenses:

Wages and Benefits 3,106,013          -                        -                        -                        10,457,960        -                        -                        -                        8,358,467          -                        -                        -                        7,535,291          29,457,731           
Unfunded Actuarial Liability (Pension/OPEB) 157,274             -                        -                        -                        473,581             -                        -                        -                        404,522             -                        -                        -                        -                        (672,224)            -                        363,152                
Staff Time Charged to Projects/JPAs (168,235)            -                        -                        -                        (1,817,905)         -                        -                        -                        (1,022,838)         -                        -                        -                        (225,326)            (3,234,304)           
Other Personnel Costs 139,447             -                        -                        -                        679,360             -                        -                        -                        581,017             -                        -                        -                        313,155             1,291,000          -                        3,003,979             
Chemicals, Gas & Electric 20,878               -                        -                        -                        3,351,225          -                        -                        -                        1,878,960          -                        -                        -                        118,990             -                        -                        5,370,053             
Other Materials 125,955             -                        -                        -                        1,614,285          -                        -                        -                        1,413,790          -                        -                        -                        295,100             -                        -                        3,449,130             
Water Purchase -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        20,257,000        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        20,257,000           
Contracts 434,252             -                        -                        -                        1,444,218          -                        -                        -                        2,388,713          -                        250                    -                        2,615,284          -                        2,635,500          9,518,217             
5th Supplement Agreement (Regional to Pleasanton) -                        -                        -                        -                        150,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        150,000                
Other 41,816               -                        -                        -                        308,919             -                        -                        -                        327,217             70,000               -                        96,155               -                        -                        844,107                
Contribution to JPA -                        -                        -                        -                        4,602,583          -                        279,600             3,581,322          3,653,100          -                        242,000             845,794             -                        -                        -                        13,204,399           
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,877,188          -                        -                        -                        1,877,188             
Allocated Costs 1,071,298          -                        -                        -                        3,225,882          -                    -                    -                    2,755,470          -                    -                    -                    (7,052,650)         -                        -                        -                           

Total Operating Expenses 4,928,697          -                        -                        -                        24,490,108        -                        279,600             3,581,322          40,995,418        70,000               242,250             2,722,982          3,696,000          618,776             2,635,500          84,260,652           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                        -                        2,298,100          327,500             -                        -                        15,298,190        1,342,710          -                        -                        11,790,000        15,315,256        -                        -                        -                        46,371,756           
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                        -                        800,000             -                        -                        -                        2,700,000          -                        -                        -                        6,500,000          -                        -                        -                        -                        10,000,000           
Transfers In - Debt -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                           
Transfers In - Other -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        618,776             -                        618,776                
5th Supplement Agreement (Regional to Water) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        400,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        400,000                

Total Transfers In -                        -                        800,000             -                        -                        -                        2,700,000          -                        400,000             -                        6,500,000          -                        -                        618,776             -                        11,018,776           
Transfers Out:

Replacement Allocations 800,000             -                        -                        -                        2,700,000          -                        -                        -                        6,500,000          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        10,000,000           
Transfers Out - Debt -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                           
Transfers Out - Other 93,992               -                        -                        -                        283,028             -                        -                        -                        241,756             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        618,776                
5th Supplement Agreement (Regional to Water) -                        -                        -                        -                        400,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        400,000                

Total Transfers Out 893,992             -                        -                        -                        3,383,028          -                        -                        -                        6,741,756          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        11,018,776           
Net increase (decrease) (226,659)            15,000               (178,702)            (125,493)            (105,813)            202,000             (9,626,309)         2,073,339          (2,829,673)         1,299,000          (191,550)            (11,236,203)       -                        -                        (3,500)                (20,934,563)         

(Projected) Ending Working Capital 3,504,325          746,996             5,243,860          9,005,461          13,740,073        10,215,391        19,675,341        46,068,038        3,063,393          18,429,949        30,566,824        38,707,217        -                        -                        (3,500)                198,963,368         

FYE 2025 OPERATING BUDGET 


